of $10.1 million, or 17.6%, from $57.4 million for the three months ended March 29, 2008.

The table below shows our consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended April 4, 2009 versus the three months ended
March 29, 2008 on both a GAAP basis and an adjusted basis. See �Non-GAAP Financial Measures� above. In the adjusted statements of
operations, we have reflected the impact of restructuring charges we recorded in the first quarter of fiscal 2009 associated with our first quarter
cost savings initiatives. In addition, we have adjusted first quarter of fiscal 2008 to include a $2.3 million offset to revenue associated with the
previously reported adverse U.K. VAT ruling. The results for the first quarter of fiscal 2008, as reported, did not include the offset to revenue of
$2.3 million for the U.K. VAT ruling as it was recorded in the second quarter of fiscal 2008 when we received the ruling.

18

Edgar Filing: WEIGHT WATCHERS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

(In millions, except per share amounts)
Three Months Ended April 4, 2009 Three Months Ended March 29, 2008

As
Reported

Impact of
Restructuring

As
Adjusted (1)

As
Reported

Impact of
U.K. VAT
Ruling

As
Adjusted (1)

Revenues, net $ 390.6 $ 390.6 $ 437.0 $ (2.3) $ 434.7
Cost of revenues 178.4 178.4 191.1 191.1

Gross profit 212.2 212.2 245.9 (2.3) 243.6
Marketing expenses 74.6 74.6 87.1 87.1
Selling, general and administrative expenses 43.8 (3.1) 40.7 42.8 42.8

Operating income 93.8 3.1 96.9 116.0 (2.3) 113.7
Interest expense 16.7 16.7 25.3 25.3
Other expense/(income), net 0.5 0.5 (2.4) (2.4)

Income before income taxes 76.6 3.1 79.7 93.1 (2.3) 90.8
Provision for income taxes 29.8 1.2 31.0 36.1 (0.7) 35.4

Net income 46.8 1.9 48.7 57.0 (1.6) 55.4
Net loss attributable to the noncontrolling interest (0.5) (0.5) (0.4) (0.4)

Net income attributable to Weight Watchers International,
Inc. $ 47.3 $ 1.9 $ 49.2 $ 57.4 $ (1.6) $ 55.8

Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 77.1 77.1 77.1 79.8 79.8 79.8

Diluted EPS attributable to Weight Watchers International,
Inc. $ 0.61 $ 0.02 $ 0.64 $ 0.72 $ (0.02) $ 0.70

(1) With respect to the table above, �as adjusted� is a non-GAAP financial measure that adjusts the consolidated statements of operations to
exclude the impact of restructuring charges from the results of operations for the three months ended April 4, 2009 and include the impact
of the U.K. VAT ruling in the results of operations for the three months ended March 29, 2008. See �Non-GAAP Financial Measures� above
for an explanation of our use of non-GAAP financial measures.

After adjusting our reported revenues in each period for these items as described above and shown in the table, fiscal 2009 first quarter revenues